

No. 21-1369

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Fourth Circuit**

---

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ALAN WILSON, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of South Carolina  
Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00508 (Hon. Mary Geiger Lewis)

---

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Julie A. Murray  
Hannah Swanson  
Planned Parenthood Federation of  
America  
1110 Vermont Avenue, NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 803-4045  
julie.murray@ppfa.org  
hannah.swanson@ppfa.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Planned Parenthood South Atlantic*

Genevieve Scott  
Center for Reproductive Rights  
199 Water Street, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
(917) 637-3605  
gscott@reprorights.org  
  
*Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
Greenville Women's Clinic and Dr.  
Terry L. Buffkin*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

M. Malissa Burnette  
Kathleen McDaniel  
Grant Burnette LeFever  
Burnette Shutt & McDaniel, PA  
P.O. Box 1929  
Columbia, SC 29202  
(803) 904-7913  
mburnette@burnetteshutt.law  
kmcDaniel@burnetteshutt.law  
glefever@burnetteshutt.law

*Attorneys for all Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. This Court’s Third-Party Standing Holding Is Required Under Binding Precedent..... 4

II. This Court’s Conclusion That the Providers Can Bring a Section 1983 Claim Is Consistent With Case Law of This and Other Circuits ..... 9

III. The Panel’s Severability Holding Is Consistent With Binding Precedent..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. S.C. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 677 S.E.2d 16 (S.C. 2009) .....	18
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	11
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	15
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	9, 15
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	12
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	10
<i>Howerton v. Fletcher</i> , 213 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Joytime Distribs. &amp; Amusement Co. v. State</i> , 528 S.E.2d 634 (S.C. 1999) .....	18, 20
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	11

<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	5, 14
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Pinckney v. Peeler</i> , 862 S.E.2d 906 (S.C. 2021) .....	18, 19
<i>Planned Parenthood Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	1, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 14, 16
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of the St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Parson</i> , 1 F.4th 552 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	16

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>S.C. Pub. Int. Found. v. Lucas</i> , 786 S.E.2d 124 (S.C. 2016) .....	18
<i>Seila Law L.L.C. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	17
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	13
<i>Sloan v. Wilkins</i> , 608 S.E.2d 579 (S.C. 2005) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Fams. for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Darlington Cnty. School Dist.</i> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<i>U.S. Dep't of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Rosciano</i> , 499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974) .....	19
<i>W. Pac. R. Corp. v. W. Pac. R. Corp.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1953).....	19

## Statutes

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3208 .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 90-21.88 .....	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 132:27 .....	11
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-460 .....	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-610 .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630 .....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650 .....	19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680 .....	3
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-690 .....	3, 19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-700 .....	3, 19
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-740 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 253.095(4) .....	11
Wis. Stat. § 253.10(6) .....	11

## Legislation

Senate Bill 1, South Carolina Fetal Heartbeat and Protection from Abortion Act, 124 <sup>th</sup> Sess. (S.C. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

## Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 .....	2, 14
--------------------------	-------

**Other Authorities**

Br. & Required Short App’x of Defendants-Appellants, *Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen*, 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) (No. 13-2726), 2013 WL 5424897 .....16
